

# 09-2525-cv(L)

No. 09-3615-cv (xap)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

VISHRANTHAMMA SWARNA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

- against -

BADAR AL-AWADI, and HALAL MUHAMMAD AL-SHAITAN,  
Defendants-Appellants,

and

STATE OF KUWAIT,  
Defendant-Cross-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ASIAN  
AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND AND 11  
OTHERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT**

(Amici Listed on Inside Cover)

Araceli Martinez-Olguin  
Lenora M. Lapidus  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
WOMEN'S RIGHTS PROJECT**  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 519-7819

Ivy O. Suriyopas  
**ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND**  
99 Hudson St., 12<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 966-5932 x235

---

***Amici:***

Andolan  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
Asian American Legal Defense and Education Fund  
Break the Chain Campaign  
CASA de Maryland  
DAMAYAN Migrant Workers Association  
Domestic Workers United  
Freedom Network  
Klasko, Rulon, Stock & Seltzer, LLP  
Legal Momentum  
National Domestic Workers Alliance  
New York Anti-Trafficking Network  
Safe Horizon

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>I. DOMESTIC WORKERS ARE AN EXTREMELY VULNERABLE POPULATION SUSCEPTIBLE TO ABUSE AND EXPLOITATION...5</b>	
<i>A. Domestic Workers in the General Population of the U.S. Already Experience a High Rate of Exploitation .....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>B. The Vulnerability Factors of Domestic Workers is Exacerbated in Diplomat Households .....</i>	<i>11</i>
<b>II. FORMER DIPLOMATS CANNOT SHROUD THEMSELVES IN DIPLOMATIC IMMUNITY TO PRECLUDE CIVIL SUITS BY DOMESTIC WORKERS THEY EXPLOITED AND ENSLAVED.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<i>A. The Act of Human Trafficking is a Commercial Activity Engaged In For Personal Profit.....</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>B. Human Trafficking Falls Outside the Scope of a Diplomat’s Official Functions and is Not Incidental to a Diplomat’s Daily Life. ....</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>C. Though the Court Need Not Reach this Issue, Tabion was Wrongly Decided.....</i>	<i>28</i>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>APPENDIX .....</b>	<b>A-1</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### TREATIES

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 500 U.N.T.S. 95.....	passim
---	--------

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Antonio-Morales v. Bimbo’s Best Produce, Inc.</i> , No. 8:5105 Sec. D, Mag. 2, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51833 (E.D. La. Apr. 20, 2009).....	14
<i>Catalan v. Vermillion Ranch Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. 06-CV-01403, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 567 (D. Colo. Jan. 4, 2007).....	13
<i>Centeno-Bernuy v. Perry</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 128 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	5
<i>David v. Signal Int’l, LLC</i> , 257 F.R.D. 114 (E.D.La. Apr. 2, 2009).....	13
<i>Gonzalez Paredes v. Vila</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2007).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	21
<i>Higgins v. Detroit Educ. Television Found.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 701 (E.D. Mich. 1998).....	23
<i>Jeremiah v. Richardson</i> , 148 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020, 1028 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>S. New England Tel. Co. v. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control</i> , 874 A.2d 776 (Conn. 2005).....	23
<i>Tabion v. Mufti</i> , 73 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>United States v. Alzanki</i> , 54 F.3d 994 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 476 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>United States v. Veksler</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1337 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	23
<i>Usery v. Lacy</i> , 628 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1980).....	8

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Immigration and Nationality Act

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(A)(iii).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(G)(v).....5

Peonage, Slavery, and Trafficking in Persons Act

18 U.S.C. § 1589.....27

18 U.S.C. § 1590.....27

Trafficking Victims Protection Act

22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(8).....21

22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(12).....21

22 U.S.C. § 7102(8)(B).....19-20

National Labor Relations Act

29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....8

Fair Labor Standards Act

29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(21).....8

Equal Employment Opportunity Act

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....8

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h).....13

29 C.F.R. § 1975.6.....8

**STATE REGULATIONS**

12 NYCRR § 138-2.2.....10

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H. Res. 55, 110th Cong. (2007).....20-21

**ARTICLES, REPORTS, AND MISCELLANEOUS**

Amnesty International, *Trafficking of Persons: Amnesty International Fact Sheet*.....20

ANNETTE BERNHARDT, ET AL., CENTER FOR URBAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, *BROKEN LAWS, UNPROTECTED WORKERS: VIOLATIONS OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOR LAWS IN AMERICA’S CITIES* 43 (2009).....7, 8

President George W. Bush, *Address to the United Nations General Assembly (Sept. 23, 2003)*.....2

DOMESTIC WORKERS UNITED & DATACENTER, *HOME IS WHERE THE WORK IS: INSIDE NEW YORK’S DOMESTIC WORK INDUSTRY (hereinafter HOME IS WHERE THE WORK IS)* (July 14, 2006).....7, 8

Andrew J. Elmore, *Egalitarianism and Exclusion: U.S. Guest Worker Programs and a Non-Subordination Approach to the Labor-Based Admission of Nonprofessional Foreign Nationals*, 21 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 521 (2007).....13, 14

9 Foreign Affairs Manual (FAM) 41.21 N6.1 (2004).....5

Kati L. Griffith, *U.S. Migrant Worker Law: The Interstices of Immigration Law and Labor and Employment Law*, 31 COMP. LAB. L. & POL’Y J. 125 (2009).....14

Department of Health and Human Services, *Human Trafficking Fact Sheet*...20

MARGARET HUANG, GLOBAL RIGHTS, *DOMESTIC WORKERS’ RIGHTS IN THE UNITED STATES: A REPORT PREPARED FOR THE U.N. HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE IN RESPONSE TO THE SECOND AND THIRD PERIODIC REPORT OF THE UNITED STATES*.....11

HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, *HIDDEN IN THE HOME: ABUSE OF DOMESTIC WORKERS WITH SPECIAL VISAS IN THE UNITED STATES* (June 2001).....11

HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, *MAID TO ORDER: ENDING ABUSES AGAINST MIGRANT DOMESTIC WORKERS IN SINGAPORE* (Dec. 6, 2005).....15

Matt Kelley, *Some Embassy Workers Enslave Domestic Help, Enjoy Immunity*, *The New Standard*, June 28, 2005.....3

Colbert I. King, *The Slaves in Our Midst*, *Wash. Post*, Dec. 23, 2006, at A21....3

Ernesto Londono, *Ex-Worker Sues Envoy of Tanzania*, *Wash. Post.*, May 2, 2007, at B1.....3

Letter from Robert Moossy, Dir., Human Trafficking Prosecution Unit, Dep’t of Justice, to Claudia Flores, Staff Attorney, Women’s Rights Project, ACLU (Oct. 31, 2007).....	27
President Barack Obama, Presidential Proclamation – National Slavery and Human Trafficking Prevention Month (Jan. 4, 2010).....	2
Janice G. Raymond, <i>Guide to the New U.N. Trafficking Protocol</i> (2001)...	20, 22
Amy O’Neil Richard, <i>International Trafficking in Women to the United States: A Contemporary Manifestation of Slavery and Organized Crime</i> (1999).....	20, 21, 23
Cathy Ruckelshaus, National Employment Law Project, <i> Holding the Wage Floor: Enforcement of Wage and Hour Standards for Low-Wage Workers in an Era of Government Inaction and Employer Unaccountability</i> (October 2006).....	10
Lena Sun, “Modern-Day Slavery” Prompts Rescue Efforts: Groups Target Abuse of Foreign Maids, Nannies, Wash. Post, May 3, 2004, at A1.....	3
Plaintiff’s Brief in Support of Motion for Default Judgment, <i>Swarna v. Al-Awadi</i> , No. 06-CV-4880, Doc. 32 (S.D.NY Aug. 5, 2008).....	18, 23-24
<i>Report on Trafficking in Women and Children in India</i> , Nat’l Hum. Rights Comm., UNIFEM & Inst. of Soc. Sciences (2003).....	22
U.N. Comm’n on Human Rights, 60th session, <i>Specific Groups and Individual: Migrant Workers</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2004/76 (January 12, 2004).....	6
U.N. Secretary-General, <i>Report of the Secretary-General on Trafficking in Persons</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/AC.2/2001/4 (May 16, 2001).....	22
U.N. Trafficking Protocol.....	2, 27
Brief for the Urban Justice Center & Brennan Center for Justice et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent, <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , No. 06-593 (U.S. March 07).....	31
U.S. Dep’t of State, Statement of Interest in <i>Gonzalez Paredes v. Vila</i> , No. 06-0059-cv (D.D.C), docket no. 23.....	26, 27, 31
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2007).....	3
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-08-892, HUMAN RIGHTS: U.S. GOVERNMENT’S EFFORTS TO ADDRESS ALLEGED ABUSE OF HOUSEHOLD WORKERS BY FOREIGN DIPLOMATS WITH IMMUNITY COULD BE STRENGTHENED (July 2008).....	passim

Memorandum from U.S. Mission to the U.N., HC-52-05 (June 9, 2005).....12

Diplomatic Note from U.S. Mission to the U.N. New York, HC-125-09  
(Oct. 15, 2009).....12

Memorandum from U.S. Mission to the U.N. New York, HC-131-04,  
(Nov.1, 2004).....15
